updated, no other assumptions have been updated since 20 March 2023.

3. Net present value using a 10% forward discount rate.
4. EBITDA operating margin.

Rainbow Rare Earths Limited

• Sensitivity analyses demonstrate robust EBITDA operating
margins in all pricing sensitivity scenarios

• Strong supply / demand fundamentals support long-term
increase in magnet rare earths prices

• Long-term forecast prices provide an NPV of c.US$1 billion,
with a 2.4-year payback

23

STRONG RETURNS WITH LOW SENSITIVITY TO COSTS
IN ANY FORESEEABLE PRICING ENVIRONMENT

A
p

p
e

n
d

ic
e

s

70%

72%

74%

76%

78%

80%

82%

84%

-

50

100

150

200

250

E
B

IT
D

A
 o

p
e

ra
ti

n
g

 m
a

rg
in

B
a

sk
e

t
p

ri
c

e
 (

U
S

$
/k

g
)

ROBUST EBITDA OPERATING MARGIN IN ALL PRICING
SCENARIOS

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

-

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

35.00

40.00

%
 c

h
a

n
g

e
 f

ro
m

 b
a

se
 c

a
se

 N
P

V

A
v

e
ra

g
e

 o
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 c

o
st

s
(U

S
$

/k
g

)

NPV INSENSITIVE TO -/+10% OPEX CHANGES

• Minimal impact on NPV due to changes in operating costs;
beneficial in inflationary environment

• Opex, capex and forex analyses demonstrate strong NPVs in
all scenarios:

– opex +10%: -US$28m (-4%)

– capex +10%: -US$17m (-3%)

– FX US$1:ZAR17.5: +US$25m (+4%)

Corporate Presentation – 3 April 2023

Rainbow Rare Earths Limited24

PHALABORWA BLOCK FLOW DIAGRAM
UNIQUE PROCESS DEVELOPED BY RAINBOW AND K-TECH

A
p

p
e

n
d

ic
e

s

HYDRAULIC
RECLAMATION

PRE-LEACH
DEWATERING

PRETREATMENT
PROCESS

PRETREATMENT
DEWATERING

RARE EARTH
LEACH

RE LEACH
DEWATERING

NEW PG STACK

IMPURITIES
REMOVAL

NEUTRALISATION

PROCESS WATER

RAPID
CONSOLIDATION

RE CIX/CIC

RECLAMATION
WATER

NdPr OXIDE Dy OXIDE Tb OXIDE

Separated
rare earth

oxide
production

Substantially fewer steps than
solvent exchange methods

Closed circuit
process

Benign
gypsum